

Ontario County Attorney

MUNICIPAL BUILDING
20 ONTARIO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424

Telephone (585) 396-4411
Facsimile (585) 396-4481
(E-mail and fax not for service)

October 4, 2016

VIA EMAIL

Elena Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 8101
White Plains, N.Y. 10602

Re: Response to FOIL Request Dated August 8, 2016

Dear Ms. Sassower:

In response to your three-part Freedom of Information Law Request dated August 8, 2016, Ontario County provides the following information:

- (1) The County does not complete the calculation for state aid for District Attorney salary; rather, the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services notifies the County of the amount of reimbursement.
- (2) State aid for District Attorney salary from 2005 to 2016:

2005 – \$53,086.00
2006 – \$53,086.00
2007 – \$50,872.00
2008 – \$54,804.00
2009 – \$43,867.00
2010 – \$39,054.62
2011 – \$39,489.00
2012 – \$59,989.00
2013 – \$66,089.00
2014 – \$72,189.00
2015 – \$72,189.00
2016 – \$72,189.00

(3) Not applicable.

If you wish to appeal any portion of this response, please do so in writing within 30 days of this notice to Jack Marren, Chairman of the Ontario County Board of Supervisors, 20 Ontario Street, Canandaigua, New York 14424 [see Public Officers Law §89(4)].

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Lea T. Nacca". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large initial "L".

Lea T. Nacca

Assistant County Attorney

cc: Rosemary S. Switzer, Ontario County Records Access Officer (via email)